
STATE 02 

URGENT .6~21-68 
/ 

_/ 

TO JrIRECTOR 
/-
FROM LEGAT LONDON NO 73 

VIA TELETYPE 

ENCIPHERE 

Mr. Tolson ......... -
l\'lr. D"Loach 
Mr. Mohr .......... --
M1·. Bishop -•--····· 

.wJiJIS ____ _ 

i , _.~r. !,;ale··---
\I :. ~•.1 r. Hnst::>n ___________ . 
I· t :'.'lr. ~:illlivan ..... 

j\f L 'J'avel --·----------
:\I 1 •• r-,• rdtl'cr ..... ---·-·· 

LONDON JEWELERS DO NOT HAVE TOOLS TO OPEN RAY•S AMERICAN MODEL 

WITTENAUER WATCH. IT WILL BE RECEIVED WITH RAY•s PROPERTY WHE~l~f;­

EXTRADITED. 

RAY PURCHASED SWEATER LONDON JUNE SEVEN. SWEATER NOT AMONG 

-PERSONAL EFFECTS WHEN ARRESTED. 

RAY HAS REFUSED TO PROVIDE SCOTLAND YARD 

LONDON. 

ALL LONDON CAR RENTALS NEGATIVE. 

BALLISTIC EXAMINATION INDICATES RAY•s REVOLVER FIRED SEVERAL 

TIMES SINCE LAST CLEANED. TEST SHOT BEING OBTAINED. WILL BE FORWARDED. 

OFFICER-'RECEIVING CALL FROM JIM TATUS~ HOUSTON, JUNE NINE, NOT 

!DENT IF I ABLE·. ST-103 

INTENSIVE lfVESTIGATION CONTINUING TO DETERMINE WHEREABOUTS MAY ------SEVENTEEN-TWENTY. EIGHT. 
Ji. 

AIRTEL FOLLOWS• 
1 fo JUN 26 1968 
l • 

\ ----
RECEIVED: 7:25AM RM --

I 
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FBI WASH DC 

FBI MEMPHIS 

501 PM U~~;~/2l /58 TSJ 

F~DERAL Bijij~IW !"JF INVESfl.6AT/Ql'l 
/J. S. BEPA/ffMEttT f}F -JUSTICE 

COMMUNICATION$ SECTION 
JUN211968 

~.ECETXP.E: 

TO: DIR~ (44-38861) 

FROl'f: MEP'IPHIS (~4~1987) C2P) 

/JJ ~ p:::::l::L:::RY lltP8f!T OF SA J.OE C. RESTER DATED JUNE 
. ,.,#TEN, LAST, AT MDlPlUS dAS ·-BEER DISSDIHJATEB TO ·FBI, BIRMINGHAM, AND 

PHIL N. CANALE, STAT!· AG, ft[MPHIS, TENN. 

SitreE PREPARATtetl o, S·A KEStl:R·s REPORT, CONSIDERABLE 

PERTINENT INFORl'IATICfff eJt ;p,essIBLE EVU)ENTIARY VALUE HAS 

BEEN DEVEtOP[D BY·\LEGA'fl. If W4"T· ALREADY DOH, lT IS SUGGESTED THAT 

ALL LEGATS· BE REQUESTED ?O PREP.ARE·. RESULTS OF· UJV!STIGATION CONDUCTED 

\

• TO &ATE ltl FORM SUJTABL·t. · FOR lrtCLUSI011 IN PROSE.CUTIVE ,~ 

suMARY REP&Rr. LESAT .. s sH_·.011LiwLSo BM'i~~~i'.., ~.lk lf/., ?S' 
SUBMIT ALL DOtJMENTS, II ' ,u "fl . l~ ORDER u BY.·~--: \ \ I ' 

TO OBTAIN 6ANADIAN sf~ ., . · · · TE, LETTER ANDlw~ ·~·,,J~' ts 1968 . 
' 

HOTEL OR MM.El REGI.,.tf 11 lfilWT~TRIBUTE~~,1"\R~ · ... · . __ £!!!Pl 

To FBI LAB FOR HAIIDWRJ~Mf~~;ms. 5 d 
INF'cl(~IOI RECEIV!ll~~ CHARLES SCHNEIDER. 

ij,,JW-~"rRIMITAR NEWSPAPER, THIS DATE HAS BEEN 

END PAGE ONE 
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ME 44-1987 

PAGE TWO 

FtiRftI,SHED TO Bl:IREAtJ 'B~·•iSEPA·RATE ·COMMUNICATION. 

ARMED AND.DANGEROUS. 

END 

CAB 

FBI WASH DC 

TUP 

cc-~ 

P. 
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4•572 (Rev. 7•18-63) - --· ,. ,., ... , .. ,.,., Ifft IOltlOM 1. , 
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\..J 
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO The Director DATE: 

FROM : N. P. Callahan 

SUBJECT: The Congressional Record 
0 

\ 

(b 
CY) 

~ 
' ~ 
~ 
\ 

" ~ 
i:: .... 

11 -.... .... -ti 
i:: .... 
"' .... ... 
0 

. . . _ .... . Pages E.4180-E4181. "Congressman Evins, (D) Tennessee, 
stated ''the distinguished columnist, 'earl T. Rowan, has written a most 
interesting article in the Washington star in which be outlines the theories 
relating to·the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther IClng." The article 
entitled ''King Murder Hatched Abroad?" ls set forth in the Record. The 
article states 'The FBI has had as many as 2,000 agents working at one time 
tn cooperation with hundreds of local policemen and other U. S .. intelligence ~ 
to track down every lead--includtng the above possibilities that the assasslnatioa· ·· · 
was plotted with the intention of creating internal chaos in the United States. 
- - .:-.. :._T pe FBI is pouring vast amounts of manpower and. money into t~ ~ear ch 
beC!;!f!!.Jt knows its reputation is .~·.L!ltake. R also knows that if K~':s. !i!}e • .' . 
ts not found all sorts of rumors will arise." · 

#"/-Hr"11, ·~· 
~· NO'l" ,.,.,.,.,... . ...,_'P\._ . 

In the original of a memorandum captioned and dated as above, the Congressioil• JUN I& 1968 
Record for S"-/ </-, p was reviewed and pertinent items were 
marked-or. .· ctor's attention. This form has been prepared in order tdhat

1 
'=-- 1.U 

t· . · the original memorandum may be clipped, mounted, an p aced 
case or subject matter files. 
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TO LEGA TS, PARIS 
LONDON 

FROM DntECTOR, FBI 

MURKIN. 

1-Mr. ~. 
~orefln Liaison 

CODE 
JUNE 21, 1968 

URGENT 

THE cmCAGO OFFICE HAS ADVISED "CHICAGO BANK OFFICIAL, WHO 

REQUESTED IDENTITY KEPT CONFIDENTIAL, ADVISED THIS DATE THAT 

CABLE HAS BEEN RECEIVED MAY NINE, LAST, FROM THE BANCO TOTTA -

ALIANCA, RUA - DOURO, SIXTY NINE - SEVENTY NINE, LISBON, PORTUGAL, 

WHICH READ QUOTE PLEASE SEND US BY CABLE CREDIT INFORMATION ON 

ARTHUR T. GALT, CHICAGO, UNQUOTE. BANK HAS NO ACCOUNT FOR ABOVE 

PERSON AND LISBON BANK WAS SO ADVISED BY CABLE MAY Nig LAST." 
QJ 

LEGAT, PARIS CHECK WITH PORTUGUFSE AUTHORITI~TO--t 
-0 s. 

DETERMINE IF ARTHUR T. GALT IDENTICAL TO OR CONNECT:ib ~H 
....., c. 

~~ ..... 

SUBJECT. C II c IJtb.1. Ot 1112.t.tCE t...1 o 

Holmes __ 
Gandy __ 

· ·r e 0 ,-

96 ~ 
\' 

I ; 

1 .' 
-) . . 

MAIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT 
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FBI WASH DC 

FBI CHICAGO 

345PM URG;'T 6•21•68 EMS 

TO D!RrOR (44-38861) 

FROM CHICAGO (44-1114) 

fEDmAL 8UiiMJ Cf UiM.'wfSTU,ATiO:t 
U. S. DEPiWlffJIT Of JUSTICE 

COMMUNICATION SECTIOH 
JUN2 l 1968 

l"ELETYPE 

¥t 

l'c1-1lCAGO BANK OFFICIAL, WHO REQUESTED IDENTITY KEPT 

CONFl}?ENTlAL, ADVISED THIS DATE THAT C.ABLE HAS BEEN RECEIVED 
.. , 

MAY NINE LAST FR&M TRE BANCO TOTTA - ALIA'NCA, RUA - DOURO, 

SIXTY NINE - SEVENTY NINE, LISBON, PORTUGAL, WHICH READ 

QUOTE PLEASE SEND OS BY CABLE CREDIT INFORMATION ON ARTHUR 

T. G~LT, CHICAGO, UNQUOTE. 
' 

Mt Toh;lt_,n_~--­

M r. f)<'L"!ich--
Mr. Mohr __ _ 

Mr. B::•hop .. -
Mr. Caspe1·.­
Mr. Callahan. 
Mr. Conrad .• 
Mr. Felt .. -
Mr. le __ 
Mr. 
Mr. Uivan_ 
Mr. TaveL .. ~. 
Mr. Trotter .. __ 
Tele. Room ____ _ 
Miss Holmes.- : 
Miss Gandy- i 

BANK HAS NO ACCOtlNT FOR ABGVE PERSON ARD LISBON BANK 

WAS SO ADVISED BY OABLE PIAY Nl'IE LAST•~ BUREAU MAY. DESIRE. v . ,· 1 f J 1/ REC- 11 . 3 ~ o 6 -~ (P 

TO ADVISE LEGATS PARIS AND LONDON. LHl'I FOLLOWS. H l.j'..- · - - -
APJCC TO MEMPHIS. -·m \\l tri JUN 25 1968 

END 

JTM I ,rJJ s, 2.o31Jl .Ea 
FBI WASH DC 

p 

v+- f 
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(, ✓ v (Y'.'. lpJ 
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FRO fllEPJPHIS 

~ 
~ 

VIA TELETYPE 
JUN221968 

ENCIPHERED 

. -

Mr. Tolson­
Mr. DeLoach... . 
Mr. Mohr ____ _ 
Mr. Bishop. __ 
Mr. Casper_ 
Mr. Callahan_._ 
Mr. Conrad .... 
Mr. Felt,_.__ 
Mr. Gale .. ·--i,a:;,·_...­
Mr. Rosen 
Mr. Sulliv _ 
Mr. Tavel.-­
Mr. Trotter_ 
Tele. Roo, ..... m _ 
Miss Hol.m .... ea---
Miss Gandy_ 

; CHARLES SCHliU>ER, EDITOR, MEMPHIS PRESS•SCUUTAR NEWSPAPER AID 

SAC CdNTACT, MEMPHIS, TELEPHONICALLY ADVISED MEMPHIS OFFICE FOLLOWING 

INFORl'JATIOI nus DATE: 

SCHIEU>ER SAID AT APPROXIMATELY ONE PIii THIS DATE HE RECEIVED 

LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE CALL FROM TARZAIA, CALIFOR,IA. CALLER !DENT IFI 
•. ,._ I J 

HIMSELF AS JOSEPH ~ARKS, PRIVATE IIVESTIGATOR, TELEPHONE TWO ONE THREE-

THREE FOtJR FIVE•EIGl:IT EIGHT ONE ZERO, BOX EIGHT TWO ONE. MARKS BEGAN 

CONVERSATION WITH SCHNEIDER fllAICIIG INQUIRY RE REWARDS OFFERED IN 

SOLUTION OF KING IIIURDER. SCKIEIDE.lL TOLD HIM THAT AS EDITOR OF PRESS 
'"
1;x 101 

SCIMITAR •. -11:,,~1 OILY RE _1111.T~FIV _THOU§&JJ)b,~A.J\ OFFER 
~ 1'4 ~ 1 __..,!f ,g;, )'((_ Lffp 7'7 

MADE BY PRESS SCIMITAR PAPER'l1}., »tHlflit)Et .. ~- SAID- HE INFORfllED MAiKS 

THAT THE Ra,i w\JfAA>AID ONLY,.£08 INF~tonEADI.G TQ ARREST 

AND coNv1cHMJ'la'u: flURDERER 1'.u• ;.STANT ,~talU ~EPORTEDLY THEN 
TOLD SCHNEIDER 'llltf~t HAD INFORMA1\I8lf~~~P-A8D,Jfr, m s?!R'SON WHO PAID 

SUBJECT RAY IH CONNECTION WITH THE- KILL~Nt;,, ~-\\K~REPORTEDLY ,.Jl 
~- \ . . .JI.. 0V"'-

'7 9 JUN 2 Jt tl-'"''~.-~~•- // 07 
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PAGE TWO 

DESCRIBED THIS l'IAI AS ALMOST A BILLIONAIRE WHO OWNS BALBOA ISLAND. 

PIARKS ALSO SAID THE l'IOIEY HAD BEEi DEPOSITED II A SWISS BANK SO THAT 

SUBJECT RAY COULD PROCURE SAME AID THIS VA.S WHERE RAY WAS EN ROUTE 

WHEN HE WAS APPREHENDED IN LONDON. fllARKS FURTHER DESCRIBED THIS WEALTHY 

MAN AS Afl ARDENT JOHN BIRCK£R WHO HAD KlllG KILLED IOT BECAUSE HE WAS 

A llGRO BUT BECAUSE KIIG WAS A COMMUIIST. 

SCHIEIDER SAID THAT HE PRESSED MARIS FOi NORE IDENTIFYING OATA AID 

PIARXS TOLD HIM THE MAI WHO PAID OFF RAY VAS WILLARD VOIGHT. SCHNEIDER 

SAID HE P&ISSED MARKS FOR MORE DATA AID MARKS TOLD HIM THAT IF HE WANTED 

TO CONFIRM THIS UIF'ORMATIOI HE SHOULD CALL AREA CODE SEVEN ONE FOUR-

SIX SEVEN THREE-THREE III£ ONE OIE II CALIFORNIA All> ASK FOR LOIS. 

LOIS WAS IIOT FURTHER IDEITIFIED BY MARKS BUT MRKS TOLD SCHNEIDER THAT 

LOIS KNEW VOIGHT AID SuPPOSEDLY KNEW OF VOIGHT•s INVOLVEl'IEIT IN MURDER. 

MARKS SAID HE HAD RECEIVED THIS INFORIIJATIOI 01 JUIE SIXTEEN AT APPROXIMATELY 

FIVE FIFTEEN A.Pl. 

SCIIEIDER SAID ME WAS, OF COURSE, IN NO POSITION TO EVALUATE THIS 

DATA BUT Dll WAIT TO PASS IT 01 TO THE FBI FOR POSSIBLE USE. 



PAGE THREE 

LOS ANILES REQUESTED IDENTIFY JOSEPH MRXS • REVIEW ITS FILES• 

AND IF NO IIFORMTIOI COITAIIED THEREIN IITERVIEW MARKS FOR ALL DATA HE 

NAY KAVE COICERIIIG ALLEGATION. 

LOS AIIELES ALSO SECURE lDEITIFYIIIG DATA FROM MARKS RE LOIS AND 

THEREAFTER CONDUCT NECESSARY INTERVIEW.$ WITH HER TO CLARIFY INFORMTH>N. 

WILLARD VOISHT UNKNOWI TO MENPIUS DIVISION• LOS AIIGELES SHOULD 

REVIEW ITS FILES TO ASCERTAIN WHETHER OR NOT VOIGHT FITS GENERAL DESCRIPTION 

FURNISHED BY MARKS AND WHETHER OR IOT HE PIISHT BE CONSIDERED POSSIBLE 

CONSPIRATOR IISTAIT CASE. 

RECEIVED: 11 :43PM RM 
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SUBJECT: 

OPTION-L.t. FORM NO. I 0 
MAY t ~62 EDITIC't-1 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES -GOVERNMENT 

DATE: June 23, 1968 

1 - Mr. Rosen 
1 - Mr. Malley 

/)JJ 

1 - Mr. McGowan 
1 - Mr. Long 

Tolson / 
DeLoac~ 
Mohr---

Tele. Room -
Holmes-­
Gandy __ 

Assistant Attorney General Fred M. Vinson, Jr., Criminal 
Division, telephonically contacted Extra-Duty Supervisor N. K. Norford 
at 6:30 p. m., 6-22-68, regarding the extradition proceedings involved 
in this case. Mr. Vinson said that it is desirable to show the English 
lawyers that this crime is not one of a political nature; accordingly, he 
would appreciate having furnished to him as soon as possible the news 
articles in the first two newspaper coverages at Memphis, Tennessee, 
immediately following the murder of King. 

Mr. Vinson said he needed these clippings to take to England 
when he returns there the first part of the week of 6-23-68. He also 
requested that he be called at this office Monday morning, 6-24-68, as 
to availability of such clippings. 

ACTION: SAC Jensen, Memphis Office, was instructed to make every (/ 
effort to obtain the clippings desired by Mr. Vinson. It was suggested 
to SAC Jensen that obtaining copies of the complete newspapers published 
immediately after the murder might be advisable so that the articles would 
be identified as to publication and date. He was also advised to dispatch 
the papers by airplane captain as soon as possible. 

NKN:erg~ / 
cs> r 

SEE ADDENDUM PAGE TWO 

~ 
JUN 261968 --- ---
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ADDENDUM: JOK:erg 6-23-68 

On 6-23-68, SAC Jensen advised Extra-Duty Supervisor 
James P. O'Keeffe that he had obtained two copies of the morning 
paper and two copies of the afternoon paper for 6-5-68, which set 
forth detailed information concerning the King assassination. The 
morning paper is the "Commercial Appeal" and the afternoon paper 
is the "Press Scimitar. " He advised that no information concerning 
this shooting appeared in Memphis papers on t-4-68, as they had 
been printed and distributed prior to the assassionation. He advised 
arrangements would be made to have this material flown to the Bureau. 

Subsequently, on 6-23-68, Security Patrol Clerk Bell, Memphis, 
advised the material would be put on board Flight #132, American Airlines, 
leaving Memphis at 6:45 p. m., arriving Washington National Airport at 
9:34 Po m. Bell advised that efforts to put this material on earlier flight 
were unsuccessful as the crew for the earlier flight changed at Nashville 
and did not desire to take the responsibility of transferring the package 
to another crew. Flight #132 is nonstop from Memphis to Washington. 
Extra-Duty Supervisor Lewis Dowell, Washington Field Office, was 
contacted and instructed to make arrangements to have the material 
picked up and delivered to Room 5710, Justice Building. 

- 2 -



FEDERAL 8UlfAU OF INVESTIGATIO. __ 
U. S. OEPMl'11£NT OF JUSTICE . 

COMMUNICATION SECTION 
JUN241968 A,; 
:rEI.ET.YF!E 

Mr. Toll!,OD____ , 
Mr. DeLoach-.~-
114r. Mohr __ 
Mr. Bishop ___ _ 
Mr. Casper ___ . 
Mr. Callahan .... 

r. Felt_________ . 
Mr. Gale________ _ -

• Conrad1-----_ 

~J-!.-.~"!~"9"L Rosen ___ _ 
. Sullivan ____ . 

FBI VASI DC 

FBI DETROIT 

3•38 Pfll UftGEIT 6•24•68 BYH 

TO Dl~TOR /.t.t-58861/ AID fllEMPMlS 

fRO✓oETROlT /~4•989/ /RUC/ IP 

C/ 

• TaveL _______ . 
Mr. Trotter __ . ___ _ 
Tele. Room .... -. 
Miss Holmes __ _ 
Kiss Gandy_/ 

44•1987/ 

~ 
RE "6HtS TEL TO DlR!CTOR • .IUIE ElSIIHEI LAST. G 

~uRcft AT DETROIT POLICE DEPT. AID IIC11. STATE POLICE 
<It< ,tli-

INDI.!i,. 10 tOBBERIES 11 EXCESS OF TEI THOU!AID DOLLARS 

IN srlj; o,1ic11. DURIIG PERIOD APRIL TWEITY THREE, NIRETEEN 

SIXTY SIV[N,~ROIJGK JULY EIGHTEEN. lfllETEEI SIXTY SEVEN, 

IN WBICR SUBJECT MIGHT HAVE BEEi llVOLVED. 

END •Sf-103 RE., a 
EX.I .p& t./fr- .(M;f6~--Lf{, 7 I 
FBI WASH DC • • ....- - ' · 
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tlEC'U~·fELE i !Pf UNIT 
fBI 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. I 0 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED ST ATES co-v~ ERNMENT 

Memorandum 
_ J'}..._,/ 

: Mr.. DeL1'''r DATE: June 24, 1968 

1 - Mr a De Loach 
1 - Mr .. Rosen 
1 -= Mr o Malley 
1 - Mr.. McGowan 
1 - Mr. Long 

This is the case involving the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jre 

Tolson--r~e:~,/ 
~atpe 
Callahan-­
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 
Rosen __ 

Sull1van-­
Tavel~~­
Trotter __ 

Tele. Room_ 
Holmes __ 
Gandy __ 

Assistant Attorney General Fred ~ Vinson, Jr. , telephonically 
requested the Bureau obtain news articles which appeared in the first 
two newspapers published in Memphis, Tennessee, immediately following 
the King assassinationo Vinson stated it would be desirable to show that 
this crime is not one of a political nature .. 

ACTION: 

Copies of the "Memphis Press---Scimitar" and "The Commercial 
' Appeal" which were published on April 5, 1968, the day following the 
; shooting~ ha,ebeen obtained and are being furnished to Vinson today .. 
I It is noted Vinson plans to go to England on the evening of June 24, 1968 .. 
I These appear to be mere factual statements regarding the shooting incident. 

CLM:cs 
(6) &J 

25 JUN 25 1968 --- - ,-1 
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Mr. Tolson~ 
Mr. Pf'L ach _____ _ 

Mr. Mohr ·----
Mr. Bi::;h,,p _____ _ 
Mr. Ca::;per _____ _ 
Mr. Cal!1i 

ENCi P -P•-

Mr. Tave! _____ _ 
Mr. Tt·atter ______ _ 
Tele. Room ____ _ 

FROM LEGAT LOIDOl1 IO 74 
Miss Huimes ___ _ 
Miss Gandy ____ _ 

· REMYCAB AID BUCAB JUNE ONE EIGHT LAST. 
' 

'' 
\-. ~APER AID 'MI!STRATIVE WORK THIS .MATTER AND BACKLOG 

O'O,IER WORK REDU'WP antSIDERABL y WHERE IT CAN BE HANDLED BY 
_, ' 

ASST. :l.EGAT AID .10'S!LP' .-~,2 

".:: - . ' ; L 

OfRER FACTOR IS MY OFFICIAL REQUEST TO INTERVIEW RAY•- . 
'i ;, :~ 

' BRITISH ATTORNEYhGEIERAL HAS ALREADY RULED REQUEST WOULD .~~ ~ ,, t,.,) ,. 
ROT BE "ADE TO 60.VERiOR OF PRISONS AND SUBSEQUENTLY TO RAY-

UNTIL AFTER KE IS OBBERED EXTRADITED. 
,,., > 

LONCAB JUIE ON£ SEVEN LAST ADVISED RAY REFUISED TO SE[-

---jl 
TVO SCOTLAND YARD OFFICERS AID SAID HE WOULD REF-;:sE TO SEE 

FBI IF ASKED • 

IN'.:;,:CONFERENCE WITH CHIEF SUPT• BUTL~R ANO OTHER YA~OFFICERS 
J ~ ' -

II 
JUNE TWO TWO LAST, THEY ADVISED 'd~-ll3JECf HA$ ,BECOME {ll)RE UNCO• 

~!ERAT IV£ 'EVEN WITH HIS DEFENSE COUNSEL •. ) t.F·l03_ ,,--
BASED ON FGREGO ING I F IRPIL v'lffit.\E~ :.i,'~~~vQUEST IS, EVER-

PUT to RAY HE WILL1'WLY!us~ id ;~~JEE■ oR 1111~y1EwEo BY u~~,•, , 1 J_ (I/ 
~'i,_C. • L/ I/ / 3J1f;b / 4,{p I 

79JUL1;J~ B ... · · ' - --: 
:~J XE~OX r--------- •2f5·JU~ 

1968 JUN MR. DELOACH FOR THE DIRECTOR --r-
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PAGE TWO 

{?,py rf(lN ,.,~f' "fellliS/telf T It 7 l~N~ $1.Jrf>t' 

RECOflH£1D 1 ISSUE OFFICE GTR, ECONOMY, RETURN DATE OPEN FOR 

NARTIIDALE TO RETURN TWA FLIGHT SEVEN ZERO.llNE, DEPARTING LONDON 

ONE: THREE ZERO PM ARRIVING DULLES FOUR :FOUR FIVE PM JUIE 

TWO FIVE. IF APPROVED HE SHOULD BE MET AID ASSISTED AS HE WILL//~ 

BE CARRYING OFFICIAL PAPERS THIS MATTER PLUS CERTAII PROPERTY etc.., Jir.t,.,, 
;fl,~, I< 

OF RAY, OBTAINED ON EXTREELY CONFIDEITIAL BASIS, FOR EXAPllNAT ION t,,-l'/•61" 
A. 

BY LAB AID IMMEDIATE RETURN TO ME VIA POUCH. SUCAB. 

'---~ ,.i:9f111 6-l-l/•~ i,' ·, '.i /','1?IOM 

RECEIVED: 9:13AM MSE 

CC.MR.ROSEN 
cc,. Kr. Cow;liMi ' ~ 

~ ;:- ,t. () ,K Ii 11-£ P II /11 
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-= ·-- June 24, 1968 ~· 
GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION 

This is the case concerning the 
assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr. 

In view of unlikelihood that anyone will 
be allowed to interview Ray and also 
recommendation of Legat Minich that Agent 

l 
Martindale return to U. S. tomorrow, it 
is recommended Martindale be authorized 
to return to U. S. tomorrow. 

AR:vea 

ENCLOSURE ;:/ 7 '-J6KJ 



TO 

C1PTI 0. 10 5010-106 
¥.Af , i:ti .,JN 
(;.SA uEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED ST ATES GG RNMENT 

Memorandum 
\/ 

Mr. w. c. Sullivan ' DATE: 6/14/68 

To]::_;on __ _ 
CcLoach __ 
\1ohr __ _ 

Bishop~~ 

ca~=,per --­

Callahan~-
Conrad __ _ 
Felt __ _ 
Gule __ _ 

Mo:-;en __ _ 
Sullivan __ 
Tave] __ _ 

FROM W. A. Branig~~ 
-1f-, 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

This case involves the murder of Martin Luther 
King, Jr. 

Information developed in our investigation of 
Ray indicates that Ray was reported to have said Cooley 
(phonetic) or Cooley's Organization would pay $10,000 to 
have King killed. Ray was reportedly a member of Cooley's 
Organization, a membership organization of prisoners at 
Missouri State Penitentiary (MSP), which offers prisoners 
protection and assists them in handling affairs with other 
prisoners. There is a fee for joining and additional fees 
for services rendered by that organization. 

Ray was reported to have been also associated 
with the leaders of the St. Louis Gang at MSP. It is not 
known whether Cooley's Organization and the St. Louis Gang 
are identical. 

~,.e. . .c.QD.firmed .. the .existence o~le¥' s 
~fanizajcigQ but although we have conducted'eftens1.ve 
n erviews,'1e have been unable to ascertain any infor­

mation concerning its principals or membership or the 
extent of its network. There are indications that this 
organization exis~s. in other prisons. 

The identification of the members 
in Cooley's Organization and the subsequent 
such individuals could materially assist us 
gation of Ray and in other investigations. 

and principals 
interview of 

1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 
1 - Mr. 

~: ~~s~!Loach FY- 10~· REC 36 
W. C. Sullivan __ ,,, 'J,Ji,j 

c. L. McGowan 
w. A. Branigan 
R. E. Long 
G. M~ Quinn 

GMQ:bjb , 
(8) 

14JUL 2 1968, 

in our investi-

I ' ; ·-Ir - \.0 ------
1 z JUN 26 196'8 

-
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Memorandum to Mr. w. c. Sullivan 
Re: MURKIN 

Th""~ following ill.v:estigat.ion.. is. suggested .. to that 

Consider interviewing chafl~ips and ~szGDJ.1,tl:ists 
at MSP and other logical prisons' to 3etermine iranything 
has ever come to their attention concerning the existence 
of Cooley's Organization and if they are knowledgeable as 
to the principals or members in that organization. They 
should be advised to keep the inquiry confidential. It is 
not felt that the revelation of such information by these 
individuals would be the breaking of a confidence because 
of their special relationship with the prisoners since 
membership in such an organization would not be immoral in 
the religious or social sense. The information concerning 
Ray's association with Cooley's Organization has not 
received any publicity to our knowledge and accordingly, 
it would not be expected that these individuals would come 
forward and volunteer such information. 

- 2 -



June 2 5, 1968 

PERSONAL 

'. 1 

Dear Mr. Broton: 

I want to express both my appreciation 
and that of my associates in our Albany Office for the 
cooperation you recently extended in a case which is 
of vital interest to us. 

~ It ts moat heartening to receive aid from 
~itlzens who are 1n a Position to offer it, and I have learned 
~iliat your assistance was given at the expense of your per .. 
~nal convenience. \l/e wtah to thank you. 

JUN2~j,968 
CQM.M•f~ 

1 - Albany (44-493) 

Slncerely yours, 
J,. Edgar Hoover 

1 - Memphis (44-1987) 
Re Albany letter dated 6-18-68. 

NOTE: The Albany Division recommended th1s communication and the 
General Investigative Divisfon'..concurred. The Bureatfand Albany indices 
contain no references identifiable ~i~ l)Qn~,1~· Broton. ,

1
;\ ,. , . Tolson __ 

Deloach __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop -- RWE :ncr (5) 
Casper __ 

Callahan __ ,.p./~ 
Conrad /.,,. --- ~·· 

~: ', I C' 

Rosen "" ·•\, 
Sullivan_:_;_ 1 ' (_'. 
~~;t~~r --1~9.• ,': ' .. 'j 1980 
Tele. Room_ , ·,; ' ~. i..-

Holmes __ 
Gandy __ AIL ROOM D TELETYPE UNIT D 

• ~ le ' 

J 
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TO 

OPTIONA:J.. F0;1M NO. 10 
M: '+ 1982,~.i·.tlN 
GSA ;PMR (41 CFR) 101-11.S 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
Director, FBI (44-38861) 

✓ 

DATE: 6/18/68 

~~si:c, 
Mr. --
Mr. sper __ 
Mr. Callahan _ 
Mr. Conrad __ 

Mr.Felt~. 
Mr. Gale 
Mr. Ros . · 

~ . 

FROM \Y7~any (44-493) (P) 

·---- \ 

Mr. Sullivan __ 
Mr. Tavel __ 
Mr. Trotter __ 
Tele. Room __ 
~iss Holmes_ 

s Gandy __ 
SUBJECT: . MURKIN / ~>-.---­

___J ---CR CIViL ltlGU'fS 

00: MEMPHIS 

Re Bureau airtels and teletypes regarding 
MARKS. II 

Between 4/5 and 4/24/68, DONALD BROTON, Textile 
Marking Machine Co., 2204 Erie Boulevard East, Syracuse, 
New York, 13224, spent many hours of his ordin~y wo~king 
day, as well as five hours of his own time on 4!/6/68; 
affording assistance to· this office in the re-Jtew of-·records 
of that company. On 4/6/68, Mr. BROTON ~iste<{,5i\ ;:acrificing 
attendance at a party being giv.,.en at his home in ·or&r that 
he might be of the greatest assistapce possibl~.to agents 
of this office in further review of the record{: of ~is 
company. 

assistance to the Bureau in this matter, the Albany Office ~ 
In view of Mr. BROTON's personal effort in affording I' 

recommends that a letter from the Director be sent to him \d 
expressing appre~iation for his assistance during the investi-
gation of the captioned matter. It is realized that such 
expressions of appreciation are generally not made until the 
investigation is completed, however, it is likely that this 
case will not be concluded for sometime, and further delay 
in sending such a letter is not deemed appropriate. 

The indices of the Albany Office have been reviewed 
and no references are contained therein pertaining to 

,~..,, DONALD BROTON. 

~1
1~{Nr"'l /2 . Bureau ·rx REG J.S l/Y J j7 ;,·r;/ ~~(.qP,~ 

b' M h. (44-1987) l -105 ) W }l.. - emp J.S 
~ 1' 1 - Albany 

LEC:hmm 
(4) ,, See ADDENDUM: General 

Investigative Division, 6/21/68, 
REL :erg, Page 2 

--~-.,,·-·7•4_• 

l 
- L_. , CoR~~ENCE 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
5010·108 
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ADDENDUM: GENERAL INVESTIGATIVE DIVISION REL:erg 6/21/68 

Mr. Donald Broton, Textile Marking Machine Company, Syracuse, 
New York, was extremely helpful in identifying laundry marking machines 
in order that we could trace the laundry markings attached to the clothing 
of the subject left in Memphis on April 4, 1968. 

The General Investigative Division recommends that a letter of 
appreciation be forwarded to Mr. Broton. The indices at the Albany Office 
and the Bureau contain no references to Donald Broton. 

/ 

- 2 -



FD-3-1\,(Re". 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 6/20/68 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in --------;;;;---:---;--:-----;-,------__;_---ii 
(Type in plaintext or code) I 

Via __ A_I_R_T_E_L ____ _ 
I 
I 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------

/ 

TO: ,,.-DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) 

EGAT, LONDON (88-72) (P) 

,,/ Efforts by New Scotland Yard to photograph flourescent 
laundry markings were unsuccessful. 

At the time of his arrest, RAY was in possession of a 
Wittnauer Geneve wristwatch. Scotland Yard has determined that 
this watch, which is made in Switzerland, is manufactured ex­
clusively for the American market and Scotland Yard has been 
advised that no jeweler in London has the special tools required 
to open the case without inflicting serious damage. Therefore, 
it has not been possible to determine the serial number, if any. 

lj
The watch, together with RAY's other personal possessions, will 
be turned over to Bureau representatives when RAY is removed 
to the United States. 

RAY's personal possessions include a receipt dated 
6/7/68 for one pound, fifteen shillings. Scotland Yard deter­
mined this was issued by a men's wear shop at 330 Vauxhall Road, 
S.W. 1, London. The manager was unable to identify RAY or the 
person to whom the receipt was issued but the records of the 
shop indicate that the receipt was issued for a rollneck pull­
over sweater. No such sweater was found among RAY's possessions. 

Scotland Yard requested RAY's solicitor to'provide infor 
tion regarding RAY's whereabouts, May 17-28, 1968. The solicitor 
informed the Yard that RAY refused to cooperate and RAY also re­
fused to be interviewed by Scotland Yard regarding hts whereabout 
or activities in England. ffRio"'. ./ft./-3 'l; r l, I- ~{, 1¥1 

Scotland Yard has checked a~l car rental ~gencies in 
London for the period of 5/17-6/8/68 without~fin~i4~any record 
of the subject. :(•1

1
~-~")·•;,,'\r··':•? 
1 VI'\ •• • 

~ l)i., : · I \' 
3 - Bureau 1:tO~' i ,0v · f ·' __ _ 

1 - Liaison (direct) , ~~· . .1..'\ , -
1 - London ·(),• /f1~~ 1 '1,

1 
ti JUN 251968 

Lil?(: 
Approved: --+~--...,=-=-";)•_.i .... "'-------

~~eai,a( Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M -Per --~~2_7_m_:, _r~_, --
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Lon 88-72 

London airtel 6/8/68 sets forth a copy of the charge 
sheet at Cannon Row Police Station. On page 2, fifth item from 
the bottom, is listed a BOAC ticket ;No.0614/4256/8753, London 
to Toronto. The charge sheet is in error in that this ticket is 
actually for passage from London to Lisbon. 

The revolver in RAY's possession when arrested has been 
examined by a Scotland Yard ballistics expert who concluded it 
had been fired several times since it was last cleaned. He found 
no reason to believe the gun had been recently fired. 

With regard to the call made from Houston, Texas, 6/9/68 
by one JIM TATUM, who attempted to call RAY person to person, it 
is noted the original information alleged TATUM was connected with 
Cannon Row Police Station, London and was referred to Chief Super­
intendent Butler but the night duty officer declined to call BUTLER. 
Scotland Yard has been unable to identify the night duty officer in 
question or to develop any information regarding this call. 

Under the reporting procedures in use by Scotland Yard, 
the results of negative investigation, as well as details of the 
nature and scope of investigation conducted are not recorded in 
report form and are not collected in any central file. This 
material appears only in the "pocket book" carried by each officer 
to record his activities. The formal report is limited to a brief 
account of information intended to actually be introduced as evi­
dence. Chief Inspector KENNETH THOMPSON, who is coordinating the 
investigation, is having a "schedule" prepared which will show 
details of the nature and scope of investigation conducted. This 
is an unusual procedure and requires a great deal of effort by 
many Scotland Yard officers. This is being closely followed on a 
daily basis and when received the schedule will be immediately 
reviewed, after which any additional investigation that appears 
necessary will be discussed with Scotland Yard. 

ARTHUR HANES, accompanied by his son, arrived in London, 
8:40 AM, 6/20/68, via TWA Flight 704. He was not met by the 
Embassy and has had no contact with the Embassy. In order to see 
RAY he will have to apply through RAY's British solicitor or 
through the Home Office. HANES is staying at the Royal Lancaster 
Hotel. 

In a London press 
stated he has never met the 
R. G. SNEYD, dated 6/10/6&, 
Birmingham Bar Association. 

conference, 6/20/68, HANES reportedly 
subject but was retained by a lettersignal 
and forwarded to HANES through the 

HANES said he is a lawyer who works 

-2-
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Lon 88-72 

for fees and does not work for nothing but he declined to 
identify the source of his fees. He indicated he probably 
will not see RAY in London but wanted to confer with RAY's 
British attorneys. 

-3-
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OTT 12 •t•I? AN JIit 

DEPEIID :C-21•'8 

TO DlREC'tOI. C4.t•31861 > 

FRGII LUAT, OTTAN C4••rit) 
j 

IElffftl. SIX ILEVI• LAlit • 

~------ -~ VIA TELET't ___ ;, 
JUN211968 

ENCIPHERED 

__ ,._ fll!S l>Afl ADVl1D W-f ... II &lit lDEITiflD 

A~tlffft,9' •-ltY cua1ns. .• ·-· il8Jlf ~Ill· 9UIAS st~EET 

vip, 81&11tD • EWLOYUS lltUf:lEWED UIABL! tG. lDIHlFT 
<, ,,/ -... 

Mr. Tolson_ 
Mr. DeLoach ....... . 
Mr. Mohr .. __ 
Mr. Bi•hop. ___ _ 
Mr. Casper ... __ _ 
Mr. CaUahan .. - .... 
Mr. Conrad_. ____ _ 

Mr. Felt .... ···­
Mr. Gale . . __ 
Mr. Rosen. :...... 
Mr. Sn• v· 

Mr. Tavel ····--·· 
Mr. Tl'otter ....... . 
Tele. Room ····-···· 
Miss Holmes ....... _ 
Mis• Gandy ..... __ 

--.. --.. ·--

=~:; = ;:;t::u-■::::::~:: :R:~ ~ / 
tWl•tTIIB LAST 811' CAI oma IIOTRlH -FUlftlllt. JORI IELAI , LOCAL 

.CAIIDlAI UPIESEHAtlVE 8F ••RlCAI UIPOITS CO•• OIE 011: SIX 

••• 11s·sn,.1 stllEI, SAi n11c1sa ••• lleltLE8 UIPORTS OF 

llal'.B FllEAIIIS ADVtlP tht tKPI U,VI IOT 8~ AIY LlHRTY 

CHIU PlSTOLf"k
1f~~,...I ClllDA • HS8LtS IIVUTIMTIOII 

·£HLltlt Al&.la_ .t CII IOOI..EIS, • .,,.,~ __ ,_ ,- __ AD ,ORWd_tPA,j~ 
lllf V P 18 Ill .. Ii · _ - . .3 ~ ,1- •'l(Q(l 'J 

BURAU BY AUTEL SIX tRtn LAST. 11WSTl8A , - i·.:coltllitUIG --· 
, --•~li;.:11. 

... _..._., lfll.-r~-f-,' .. ,; ·---rw• a ftC.IHo • lfniMv 

,J !If ,J,~, ,-,",t fr'? 
.aie,«11· 8111 1 - /', -,:;~, 

1.~iii~i3Yy 
!RD c,,. MR. BRENN AN' / 
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6-24-68 
CODE 

CABLEGRAM URGENT 

~\\\) 
~,:loo LEGAT LONDON 

FROM DIRECTOR FBI (44-38861) -L.1 tot (o 

1 - Mr. Long 

Tolson __ 
DeLoach __ 
Mohr __ _ 

Bishop·--­
Casper __ 
Callahan __ 
Conrad __ 
Felt __ _ 
Gale __ _ 

MURKIN. 

MILITARY INTELLIGENCE GROUP HAS ADVISED THAT A SOURCE 

ADVISED THAT IF HE WAS JAMES FARL RAY HE WOULD CONTACT ONE 

PAUL A. DANIELS, TURPS AND LINSEED OIL, THIRTEEN TERRACE 

ROAD, LONDON, E.Q., AS THIS INDIVIDUAL IS A SUPPLIER OF 

MILITARY MERCENARIES WHO MAINTAINS AN EXTENSIVE FILING 

SYSTEM, THIS INFORMATION PROVIDED TO LEGAT LONDON FOR ANY 

ACTION WARRANTED. AIRMAIL COPY SENT MEMPHIS. 

1/J>~rs 
1 - Foreign Liaison 

REL:jlh"\, '-· 
(5) r'\" 

J 

,cleared with SA 
Graham Day) 

l 1/ 
.J 

NOTE: Miami received information from 111th Military Intelligence 
Group that one of its sources advised that if he wa!f James Earl 
Ray he would have contacted Paul A. Daniels in London, a 
supplier of military merce~aties. wq~""}t!A;intains an extensive 
filing system. This inforiil~~ 't,~!fg""furnished to Legat 
London fo action tartranted. 

VIA/ ,TELETYP~n~ trl . l il\il aea 
LJ// . /·-. ,. . .J' ... 
-/;..) ,.,.,... (_,...-

JUN" t1 1958 

ENCIPHERED 

7 2 ( ·• 



l.•J, j; 

: '-4 f, 
~ ' Ii '· ' 

; ~ . 
I •. 

,, ) 



FD-3y.. (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 6/21/68 

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) (P) 

On 6/20/68 SA ROBERT REED, 111th Military Intel­
ligence Group (M. I. Group), Miami 1 Florida, furnished the 
following information: 

A source of the 111th M. I. Group advised that 
if he was JAMES EARL RAY he would have contacted the 
following individual in London whom this source has known 
since 1966 and who is a supplier of military mercenaries 
and who maintains an extensive filing system: 

PAUL A. DANIELS 
Turps and Linseed Oil 

- 13 Terrace Road 
London, E.Q. 

This source further described DANIELS as being 
in his late fifties. 

This information is being furnished to the Bureau 
in the event it is desired further inquiries be made in 
London • 

. l3J. Bureau 
~ Miami 

DNJ/jah 
(5) 

Approved~ V ,, ' 
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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VIA TELETYPE 
JUN241968 

IPHERED 

Mr. Tolson __ 
Mr. DeLoacb __ _ 
Mr. Mohr .. _ 
Mr. Bishop ______ _ 
Mr. Casper _____ _ 
Mr. Callahan 
Mr. Conr"'Y,_,___ 
Mr. Fe t .. 
Mr. G 
Mr. R7'7"1~_,1 
Mr. ~ livan 
Mr. avel _ ··-····-
l\,fr, 'I'n,ttcr·•·---­
Tele. Room ----­
lllias Ho!me;·-­

Miss Gandy .. =· 

LEAD IN R[Bt'JCAB FUJUUSHED BY TD.EPKOIE TO PORTUGUESE POL ICE JUNE 

TWO TWO ARD THEY ARE CHECKING AND WILL ADVISE. 

tMEY ADVISED JUIIE TWO TWO' THAT ADDITIONAL lNQtHRY SOUTH AFRICAN 
i 

EMBASSY, LISBON, REV)'ALS SUSJ[Ct MOE TELEPMOIE INQUIRY THERE REGARDil'ff n 

COtmlTIOIS FOR EITERING SOUTK AFRICA. LHM 101.LOWS. il.,_ 

f>ORTUSUES!: ADVISED CIRCULABl'ZAtION OF LISBON BANKS PRACTICALLY 

79 JUL 1~_19&8 
~<:,,-~~ 

3RD rr- MR. BRENN t\ N 

'Bl-103 

-- ___ , 
L 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 6/24/68 

Transmit the following in ---------;:;;;-----:-~~----:~---------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) 

l\1r. T,·!.~on ________ _ 
·,.;,h -------

: ::-.t·. :,; 'r ________ _ 

;,fr, lrf 
\. '.-~:: ::-'.:,·;,i't.~~[ 
! l\1r. T,, -~r _________ _ 
i' 1.'fh~- RoPffi __ . __ i i\J ~>~-~ !. ~, ~i. '..'.$ _______ _ 

Miss (.; :tndy ________ _ 

-------------------------------------------~~---L ~=---if TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861) ~(,{f 
FROM: ~, KANSAS CITY (44-760) (P) 

0rM~ I 21< 
~mphis tfJ/ 

Re Kansas City airtel to Bureau, 6-19-68. 

BEVERLY VOGAN interviewed this date at the Kansas 
State Penitentiary. She advised she is currently serving one 
to seven years for forgery, having been incarcerated since 
April 1968. She stated she has never used the name BEVERLY 
HILL, and knows of no one by that name. She advised that 
BUSTER HILL from Kansas City is a close friend of hers and 
some people may think they are related, but she never actually 
used the name BEVERLY HILL. 

She does not know the Old Fortress Tavern by name, ~ 
but stated she frequented several taverns in that area on /d· 
Troost Boulevard, Kansas City, Missouri, and does not know 
all of their names. She stated she does not know JAMES EARL 
RAY, nor has she heard of anyone using that name or any of 
his aliases. She read about him in the newspapers but knows 
nothing more. She viewed a photograph of RAY and stated she 
does not remember seeing the person in the photograph anywhere. 
She advised she was sick with blood poisoning most of the month 
of February 1968, and did not visit any taverns at this time. 
BEVERLY VOGAN also stated she knows of no one by the name PAUL 
BRIDGEMAN. 
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